

**IN THE WEST VIRGINIA
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS**

ICA EFiled: Jan 12 2023
10:52PM EST
Transaction ID 68880928

Docket No. 22-ICA-58

(Underlying Preston County Civil Action No. 18-C-71)

Jason Ryan Moorhead,
Petitioner / Plaintiff Below,

v.

**The West Virginia Army National Guard and
West Virginia Mountaineer Challenge Academy,**
Respondents / Defendant Below.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Counsel for Petitioner

Stephen P. New, Esq. (#7756)
New, Taylor & Associates
430 Harper Park Drive
PO Box 5516
Beckley, WV 25801
Phone: (304) 250-6017
Fax: (304) 250-6012
Email: steve@newlawoffice.com

Counsel for Respondents

Christopher C. Ross, Esq. (#10415)
Omar D. Ahmad, Esq. (#10804)
Pullin, Fowler, Flanagan, Brown & Poe, PLLC
James Mark Building
901 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (304) 344-0100
Fax: (304) 342-1545
Email: cross@pffwv.com
Email: oahmad@pffwv.com

DATED: January 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

I. Statement of The Case1

II. Summary of Argument6

III. Statement Regarding Oral Argument and Decision8

IV. Standard of Review8

V. Argument9

A. The Preston County Circuit Court properly found, as a matter of law, that the Respondents are entitled to qualified immunity as to petitioner’s claims, which do not fall under clearly recognized exceptions to the qualified immunity doctrine.10

B. The Preston County Circuit Court properly determined, as a matter of law, that the Mountaineer Challenge Academy was engaged in discretionary functions and not ministerial duties regarding enforcement of Petitioner’s method of exiting his bed.14

C. The Preston County Circuit Court properly determined, as a matter of law, that the Mountaineer Challenge Academy is a state agency and is not a public school governed by a board of education.18

D. The Preston County Circuit Court properly determined, as a matter of law, that the Mountaineer Challenge Academy did not violate Petitioner’s rights as to an education pursuant to the state Constitution.21

E. The Preston County Circuit Court properly determined, as a matter of law, that the doctrine of *in loco parentis* is not applicable to the Mountaineer Challenge Academy.23

F. The Preston County Circuit Court properly determined, as a matter of law, that no issue of fact had been adduced by Petitioner to demonstrate that the Mountaineer Challenge Academy’s actions toward Petitioner were fraudulent, malicious, and/or oppressive under the facts of the case.28

VI. Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 148 W.Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963) | 8 |
| <i>B.R. v. W.Va. Dept. of Health & Human Res.</i> , No. 18-1141 (W.Va., Oct. 13, 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Chico Dairy Co. v. Human Rights Comm’n</i> , 181 W.Va. 238, 382 S.E.2d 75 (1989) | 22 |
| <i>Clark v. Dunn</i> , 195, W.Va. 272, 465 S.E.2d 374 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Clifford K. v. Paul S. ex rel. Z.B.S.</i> , 217 W.Va. 625, 644, 619 S.E.2d 138, 157 (2005) | 26 |
| <i>Crouch v. Gillispie</i> , 240 W.Va. 229, 809 S.E.2d 699 (2018) | 12, 21 |
| <i>Darlington v. Mangum</i> , 192 W.Va. 112, 450 S.E.2d 809 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>Hutchison v. City of Huntington</i> , 198 W.Va. 139, 479 S.E.2d 649 (1996) | 9, 32 |
| <i>Mason v. Wagner</i> , 236 W.Va. 488, 781 S.E.2d 936 (2015) | 12 |
| <i>Poweridge Unit Owners Ass’n v. Highland Props.</i> , 196 W.Va. 692, 474 S.E.2d 872 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>State v. Chase Securities, Inc.</i> , 188 W.Va. 356, 424 S.E.2d 591 (1992) | 11, 16 |
| <i>W.Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Marple</i> , 236 W.Va. 654, 783 S.E.2d 75 (2015) | 11 |
| <i>W.Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res. v. Payne</i> , 231 W.Va. 563, 746 S.E.2d 554 (2013) | 14-17, 22 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>W.Va. Reg'l Jail & Corr. Facility Auth. v. A.B.</i> , 234 W.Va. 492, 766 S.E.2d 751 (2014) | 11-12 |
| <i>West Virginia State Police v. Hughes</i> , 238 W.Va. 406, 796 S.E.2d 193 (2017) | 22-24 |
| <i>Williams v. Brown</i> , 190 W.Va. 202, 437 S.E.2d 775 (1993) | 22 |
| <i>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.</i> , 194 W.Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995) | 32 |

Extrajurisdictional Cases

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 105 S. Ct. 2806 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001) | 9 |
| <i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226, 111 S. Ct. 1789 (1991) | 9 |

CONSTITUTION

| | |
|--|----|
| West Virginia Constitution, Article XII, Section 1 | 20 |
| West Virginia Constitution, Article XII, Section 2 | 20 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| W.Va. Code § 15-1B-24(a) | 20 |
| W.Va. Code § 15-1B-24(b) | 20 |
| W.Va. Code § 18-2-6(f) | 19 |
| W.Va. Code § 18-2-6(g) | 19 |
| W.Va. Code § 18-2-6(g)(2) | 19 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| W.Va. Code § 18-2-6(g)(3)(D) | 20 |
| W.Va. Code § 18-2-6(h) | 20 |
| W.Va. Code § 18A-1-1(a) | 20, 26 |
| W.Va. Code § 18A-1-1(k) | 21, 26 |
| W.Va. Code § 18A-5-1(a) | 26 |
| W.Va. Code § 49-4-601 | 25 |
| W.Va. Code § 49-4-708 | 25 |
| W.Va. Code § 55-7-1 | 26 |
| W.Va. Code § 55-7-5 | 26 |
| W.Va. Code § 61-2-5 | 25 |
| W.Va. Code § 61-8B, <i>et seq.</i> | 25 |
| W.Va. Code § 61-2-14 | 25 |

RULES OF PROCEDURE

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| W.Va. R. of Civ. Pro. 56(a) | 8 |
| W.Va. R. of Civ. Pro. 56(f) | 32 |

SECONDARY MATERIALS

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Mountaineer Challenge Academy Website</i> (https://wvchallenge.org/) | 1 |
